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Quick Start Guide
This guide outlines the operating procedures and safety precautions. 
Please read it carefully to make sure you are using your product 
properly and keep it for future reference.

Specifications
• Model: PHW910
• Connector Type: 3.5 mm jack
• Cable Diameter and Length:  

Ø2.9, 1800mm

• Dimensions (L x W x H):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Weight: 331g ±10g

Headphone
• Driver Diameter: Ø50 mm
• Impedance: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Rated Input Power: 30 mW

• Max. Input Power: 50 mW
• Sensitivity: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frequency Response: 20Hz-20KHz

Microphone
• Type: Rotating Boom
• Diameter: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Sensitivity: -38dB ± 3dB

• Frequency Response:  
100Hz-10KHZ

• Polar Pattern: Omni-directional

Package Contents
• Predator Gaming headset x 1
• Quick start guide x 1
• Warranty booklet x 1

Device Overview
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1. PU leather ear pad
2. Rotatable microphone
3. Adjustable PU leather headband
4. Braided Cable with 3.5 mm audio jack
5. Microphone mute switch
6. Volume controller
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How to Use
1. Put on the headset, paying attention to L for left and R for right. 

(Printing on the adjustable PU leather headband.)
2. Slide headband up and down and ensure correct headband orientation 

for proper fit.
3. Plug the 3.5mm audio jack into the audio port of your music playing 

device.

FAQs
Q:  Why can’t I hear sound playing from my earphones?
A:  Please check if the volume is adjusted too low. Also, make sure that 

the 3.5mm audio jack is properly connected to the audio port.

Caution
• Do not disassemble the device or operate the device under abnormal 

conditions.
• Do not submerge the device in water.
• If the device could not be functional, or there was thermal abnormal 

situation, please re-plug in the connector.
• If you still encounter problems after going through the corrective 

measures, please contact your dealer or an authorized service center 
for assistance.

• For more information regarding the PREDATOR accessories, please 
visit the PREDATOR website at www.acer.com/predator 

Environment
Temperature:
• Operating: 0°C to 40 °C
• Non-operating: -20°C to 60 °C

Humidity (non-condensing):
• Operating: 10% to 85%
• Non-operating: 10% to 95%

Manufacturer address
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Europe – EU Declaration of Conformity
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product 
is conformity with all the essential requirements and other 
provisions of the European Council Directive RoHS Directive 
(2011/65/EU), EMC Directive (2014/30/EU) and the Low 
Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU) issued by the Commission of 
the European Community.
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This product must not be disposed of with your other household 
waste or treat them in compliance with the local regulations or 
contact your local city office, your household waste disposal 
service or the shop where you purchased the product.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user's authority to operate this equipment.
Notice: Canadian users 
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Listening to a personal music player at full volume for long 
periods can damage the user's hearing.

Please visit www.acer.com/predator for warranty.
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Guide de démarrage rapide
Ce guide décrit les procédures d’utilisation et les précautions de sécurité. 
Veuillez le lire attentivement pour vous assurer que vous utilisez 
correctement votre produit et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.

Spécifications
• Modèle : PHW910
• Type de connecteur : Prise 3,5 mm
• Diamètre et longueur du câble : 

Ø2,9, 1800mm

• Dimensions (Lo x La x H) :  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Poids : 331g ±10g

Casque d’écoute
• Diamètre du conducteur : Ø50 mm
• Impédance : 30 Ω ± 15%
• Puissance d’entrée nominale :  

30 mW

• Puissance d’entrée max. : 50 mW
• Sensibilité : 105 dB ± 3 dB
• Réponse de fréquence :  

20Hz-20KHz

Microphone
• Type : Flèche rotative
• Diamètre : Ø6 x 5 mm
• Sensibilité : -38dB ± 3dB

• Réponse de fréquence :  
100Hz-10KHZ

• Motif polaire : Omnidirectionnel

Contenu de l’emballage
• Casque de jeu Predator x 1
• Guide de démarrage rapide x 1

• Livret de garantie x 1

Présentation de l’appareil
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1. Coussinet en cuir de polyuréthane
2. Microphone rotatif
3. Serre-tête ajustable en cuir de polyuréthane
4. Câble tressé avec prise audio 3,5 mm
5. Interrupteur du microphone
6. Contrôleur de volume
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Comment utiliser
1. Mettez le casque, en faisant attention à L pour gauche et R pour 

droite. (Imprimés sur le serre-tête en cuir de polyuréthane.)
2. Faites glisser le serre-tête de haut en bas et assurez-vous que 

l’orientation du serre-tête est correcte.
3. Branchez la prise audio 3,5 mm dans le port audio de votre lecteur de 

musique.

FAQ
Q :  Pourquoi ne puis-je pas entendre le son de mes écouteurs?
R :  Veuillez vérifier si le volume est réglé trop bas. Assurez-vous 

également que la prise audio 3,5 mm est correctement connectée au 
port audio.

Mise en garde
• Ne démontez pas l’appareil et n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 

conditions anormales.
• Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau.
• Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas ou s’il y a eu une situation anormale, 

veuillez rebrancher le connecteur.
• Si vous avez toujours des problèmes après avoir passé en revue les 

mesures correctrices, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou un centre 
de service agréé.

• Pour plus d’informations concernant les accessoires PREDATOR, 
veuillez visiter le site Web de PREDATOR sur  
www.acer.com/predator 

Environnement
Température :
• En marche : 0 °C à 40 °C
• À l’arrêt : -20 °C à 60 °C
Humidité (sans condensation) :
• En marche : 10% à 85%
• À l’arrêt : 10% à 95%

Adresse du fabricant
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user's authority to operate this equipment.
Notice: Canadian users 
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

A pleine puissance, l'écoute prolongée du baladeur peut 
endommager l'oreille de l'utilisateur.

Veuillez visiter www.acer.com/predator pour la garantie.
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Guía de inicio rápido
Esta guía resume los procedimientos operativos y las precauciones de 
seguridad. Léala atentamente para asegurarse de que está usando su 
producto correctamente y guárdela para referencia futura.

Especificaciones
• Modelo: PHW910
• Tipo de conector: conector de 3,5 mm
• Diámetro y longitud del cable:  

Ø2,9, 1800 mm

• Dimensiones  
(Largo x Ancho x Alto):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Peso: 331g ±10g

Auriculares
• Diámetro del controlador: Ø50 mm
• Impedancia: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Potencia de entrada nominal: 30 mW
• Potencia de entrada máxima: 50 mW

• Sensibilidad: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Respuesta de frecuencia: 

20Hz-20KHz

Micrófono
• Tipo: Cabezal de rotación
• Diámetro: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Sensibilidad: -38dB ± 3dB

• Respuesta de frecuencia: 
100Hz-10KHZ

• Patrón polar: Omnidireccional

Contenido del paquete
• Auriculares para juegos Predator x 1
• Guía de inicio rápido x 1

• Folleto de garantía x 1

Información general del dispositivo
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1. Almohadilla de auriculares de cuero PU
2. Micrófono giratorio
3. Cinta de cuero PU ajustable
4. Cable trenzado con conector de audio de 3,5 mm
5. Interruptor para silenciar el micrófono
6. Controlador del volumen
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Cómo usarlo
1. Colóquese los auriculares, prestando atención a L para izquierda y R 

para derecha. (Impresión en la cinta de cuero PU ajustable.)
2. Deslice la cinta hacia arriba y hacia abajo y asegure la orientación 

correcta de la cinta para que se ajuste adecuadamente.
3. Enchufe el conector de audio de 3,5 mm en el puerto de audio de su 

dispositivo de reproductor de música.

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES
P:  ¿Por qué no puedo oír sonido de mis auriculares?
R:  Verifique si el el volumen está demasiado bajo. Además, asegúrese de 

que el conector de audio de 3,5 mm esté conectado correctamente al 
puerto de audio.

Precaución
• No desmonte el dispositivo ni haga funcionar el dispositivo bajo 

condiciones anormales.
• No sumerja el dispositivo en agua.
• Si el dispositivo no funciona, o se presenta una situación térmica 

anormal, vuelva a enchufar en el conector.
• Si sigue encontrando problemas luego de repasar las medidas 

correctivas, contacte a su distribuidor o a un centro de servicio oficial 
para obtener asistencia.

• Para mayor información relativa a los accesorios de PREDATOR, visite 
el sitio Web de PREDATOR en www.acer.com/predator 

Entorno
Temperatura:
• Operativa: 0°C a 40 °C
• No operativa: -20°C a 60 °C
Humedad (sin condensación):
• Operativa: 10% a 85%
• No operativa: 10% a 95%

Dirección del fabricante
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user's authority to operate this equipment.
Notice: Canadian users 
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Visite www.acer.com/predator para ver la garantía.
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Kurzanleitung
Diese Anleitung beschreibt die Bedienungsweise und 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen. Bitte lesen Sie sie sorgfältig durch, um 
sicherzustellen, dass Sie Ihr Produkt richtig verwenden, und bewahren 
Sie sie für zukünftige Zwecke auf.

Technische Daten
• Modell: PHW910
• Steckertyp: 3,5 mm Buchse
• Kabeldurchmesser und Länge: 

Ø2,9, 1800mm

• Abmessungen (L x B x H):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Gewicht: 331g ±10g

Kopfhörer
• Treiberdurchmesser: Ø50 mm
• Impedanz: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Nenneingangsleistung: 30 mW

• Max. Eingangsleistung: 50 mW
• Empfindlichkeit: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frequenzbereich: 20Hz-20KHz

Mikrofon
• Typ: Drehbarer Ausleger
• Durchmesser: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Empfindlichkeit: -38dB ± 3dB

• Frequenzbereich: 100Hz-10KHZ
• Richtcharakteristik: 

Omnidirektional

Lieferumfang
• Predator Gaming Headset x 1
• Kurzanleitung x 1

• Garantieheft x 1

Geräte Übersicht
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1. PU Leder Ohrpolster
2. Drehbares Mikrofon
3. Anpassbares PU Leder Kopfband
4. Geflochtenes Kabel mit 3,5 mm Audiostecker
5. Mikrofon Stummschalter
6. Lautstärkeregler
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Nutzung
1. Setzen Sie das Headset auf und achten Sie auf L für Links und R für 

Rechts. (Was auf dem anpassbaren PU Leder Kopfband aufgedruckt 
ist.)

2. Schieben Sie das Kopfband nach oben und unten und achten Sie 
für eine richtige Anpassung darauf, dass das Kopfband richtig 
ausgerichtet ist.

3. Stecken Sie den 3,5 mm Audiostecker in den Audioanschluss Ihres 
Musikwiedergabegeräts.

Oft gestellte Fragen (FAQs)
F:  Warum kann ich über meine Ohrhörer keinen Ton hören?
A:  Bitte prüfen Sie, ob die Lautstärke zu niedrig eingestellt ist. Stellen 

Sie außerdem sicher, dass die 3,5 mm Audiobuchse richtig mit dem 
Audio-Port verbunden ist.

Vorsicht
• Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander und betreiben Sie es nicht 

unter ungeeigneten Bedingungen.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser ein.
• Wenn das Gerät nicht funktionsfähig ist oder eine thermische Störung 

auftrat, stecken Sie bitte den Stecker wieder ein.
• Sollten Sie nach dem Durchführen der Korrekturmaßnahmen weiterhin 

Probleme haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder ein 
autorisiertes Servicezentrum, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

• Weitere Informationen über PREDATOR Zubehör finden Sie auf der 
PREDATOR Webseite unter www.acer.com/predator 

Umgebung
Temperatur:
• Betrieb: 0 °C bis 40 °C
• Nichtbetrieb: -20 °C bis 60 °C
Luftfeuchtigkeit (nicht kondensierend):
• Betrieb: 10% bis 85%
• Nichtbetrieb: 10% bis 95%

Adresse des Herstellers
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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Europa - EU-Konformitätserklärung
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt mit 
allen wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinie des Europäischen Rates, der RoHS-Richtlinie 
(2011/65/EU), der EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU) und der 
Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU) übereinstimmt, 
die von der Kommission der Europäischen Gemeinschaft 
ausgegeben wurden.

Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit Ihrem Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften für den Umgang 
oder wenden Sie sich an die zuständige lokale Behörde, Ihren 
Hausmüllbeseitigungsdienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das 
Produkt gekauft haben.

Bitte besuchen Sie www.acer.com/predator für Garantieinformationen.
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Guide de démarrage rapide
Ce guide décrit les procédures d'utilisation et les précautions de sécurité. 
Veuillez le lire attentivement pour vous assurer que vous utilisez 
correctement votre produit et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.

Caractéristiques
• Modèle : PHW910
• Type de connecteur : prise 3,5 mm
• Diamètre et longueur du câble : 

Ø2,9, 1800mm

• Dimensions (Lo x La x H) :  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Poids : 331g ±10g

Casque
• Diamètre du conducteur : Ø50 mm
• Impédance : 30 Ω ± 15%
• Puissance d'entrée nominale :  

30 mW

• Puissance d'entrée max. : 50 mW
• Sensibilité : 105 dB ± 3dB
• Réponse de fréquence :  

20Hz-20KHz

Microphone
• Type : Flèche rotative
• Diamètre : Ø6 x 5 mm
• Sensibilité : -38dB ± 3dB

• Réponse de fréquence :  
100Hz-10KHZ

• Motif polaire : Omnidirectionnel

Contenu de l’emballage
• Casque de jeu Predator x 1
• Guide de démarrage rapide x 1

• Livret de garantie x 1

Présentation de l'appareil
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1. Coussinet en cuir de polyuréthane
2. Microphone rotatif
3. Serre-tête ajustable en cuir de polyuréthane
4. Câble tressé avec prise audio 3,5 mm
5. Interrupteur du microphone
6. Contrôleur de volume
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Comment utiliser
1. Mettez le casque, en faisant attention à L pour gauche et R pour 

droite. (Imprimés sur le serre-tête en cuir de polyuréthane.)
2. Faites glisser le serre-tête de haut en bas et assurez-vous que 

l'orientation du serre-tête est correcte.
3. Branchez la prise audio 3,5 mm dans le port audio de votre lecteur de 

musique.

Questions fréquentes
Q :  Pourquoi ne puis-je pas entendre le son de mes écouteurs ?
R :  Veuillez vérifier si le volume est réglé trop bas. Assurez-vous 

également que la prise audio 3,5 mm est correctement connectée au 
port audio.

Attention
• Ne démontez pas l’appareil et n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 

conditions anormales.
• Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau.
• Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas ou s’il y a eu une situation anormale, 

veuillez rebrancher le connecteur.
• Si vous avez toujours des problèmes après avoir passé en revue les 

mesures correctrices, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou un centre 
de service agréé.

• Pour plus d’informations concernant les accessoires PREDATOR, 
veuillez visiter le site Web de PREDATOR sur www.acer.com/predator 

Environnement
Température :
• En marche : 0 °C à 40 °C
• À l’arrêt : -20 °C à 60 °C
Humidité (sans condensation) :
• En marche : 10% à 85%
• À l’arrêt : 10% à 95%

Adresse du fabricant
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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Europe – Déclaration de conformité UE
Nous déclinons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit 
est conforme à toutes les exigences essentielles et autres 
dispositions de la Directive du Conseil Européen, Directive 
RoHS (2011/65/UE), Directive CEM (2014/30/UE) et Directive 
Basse Tension (2014/35/UE) émises par la Commission de la 
Communauté européenne.

Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec vos autres ordures 
ménagères, traitez-le en conformité avec les réglementations 
locales ou contactez votre bureau municipal, votre service 
d'élimination des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez 
acheté le produit.

A pleine puissance, l'écoute prolongée du baladeur peut 
endommager l'oreille de l'utilisateur.

Veuillez visiter www.acer.com/predator pour la garantie.
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Skrócona instrukcja obsługi
Ten podręcznik opisuje procedury operacyjne i środki ostrożności. 
Należy go dokładnie przeczytać, aby korzystać z produktu prawidłowo, a 
następnie zachować podręcznik na przyszłość.

Dane techniczne
• Model: PHW910
• Typ złącza: gniazdo 3,5 mm
• Średnica i długość kabla:  

Ø2,9, 1800 mm

• Wymiary (dł. x szer. x wys.):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Ciężar: 331g ±10 g

Słuchawki
• Średnica sterownika: Ø50 mm
• Impedancja: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Znamionowa moc wejściowa: 

30 mW

• Maks. moc wejściowa: 50 mW
• Czułość: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Charakterystyka częstotliwościowa: 

20Hz-20KHz

Mikrofon
• Typ: Wysięgnik obrotowy
• Średnica: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Czułość: -38 dB ± 3 dB

• Charakterystyka częstotliwościowa: 
100 Hz–10 kHz

• Schemat polaryzacji: Wielokierunkowy

Zawartość opakowania
• Zestaw słuchawkowy do gier Predator 1 szt.
• Skrócona instrukcja obsługi 1 szt.
• Broszura dotycząca gwarancji 1 szt.

Ogólne informacje o urządzeniu
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1. Skórzane poduszki słuchawek PU
2. Mikrofon obrotowy
3. Regulowana opaska słuchawek PU
4. Kabel w oplocie z 3,5 mm wtyczką audio
5. Przełącznik wyciszania mikrofonu
6. Kontroler głośności
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Sposób użytkowania
1. Załóż słuchawki, zwracając uwagę, aby symbol L znajdował się z lewej 

strony, a R z prawej strony. (Nadruk na regulowanej skórzanej opasce 
słuchawek PU).

2. Aby odpowiednio dopasować opaskę do głowy, należy przesuwać 
opaskę w górę i w dół.

3. Należy podłączyć 3,5 mm wtyczka audio do portu audio w odtwarzaczu 
muzycznym.

Często zadawane pytania
Pyt.:  Dlaczego nie słyszę w słuchawkach odtwarzanego dźwięku?
Odp.:  Sprawdź, czy ustawiona głośność nie jest zbyt niska. Sprawdź 

także, czy 3,5 mm wtyczka audio jest odpowiednio podłączone do 
portu audio.

Przestroga
• Nie rozmontowywać urządzenia ani nie używać go w nieprawidłowych 

warunkach.
• Nie zanurzać w wodzie.
• Jeśli urządzenie nie funkcjonuje poprawnie lub wystąpiła nietypowa 

sytuacja termiczna, należy je ponownie podłączyć do złącza.
• Jeżeli problem utrzymuje się mimo przeprowadzenia działań 

naprawczych, skontaktuj się z dostawcą lub autoryzowanym centrum 
serwisowym w celu uzyskania pomocy.

• Aby uzyskać więcej informacji nt. akcesoriów marki PREDATOR, 
odwiedź witrynę internetową PREDATOR www.acer.com/predator 

Warunki środowiska
Temperatura:
• Podczas pracy: od 0 °C do 40 °C
• Podczas przechowywania: od -20 °C do 60 °C
Wilgotność (bez kondensacji pary):
• Podczas pracy: od 10% do 85%
• Podczas przechowywania: od 10% do 95%

Adres producenta
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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Europa — Deklaracja Zgodności UE
Oświadczamy z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że ten produkt jest w 
zgodny z istotnymi wymaganiami Dyrektywy Rady Europejskiej 
RoHS (2011/65/UE), Dyrektywy EMC (2014/30/UE) oraz 
Dyrektywy niskonapięciowej (2014/35/UE) wydanej przez 
Komisję Wspólnoty Europejskiej.

Tego produktu nie należy usuwać razem z innymi odpadami 
domowymi i należy go zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 
przepisami lub należy się skontaktować z lokalnymi władzami, 
zakładem utylizacji odpadów domowych lub sklepem, w którym 
zakupiono produkt.

Aby uzyskać informacje o gwarancji, odwiedź stronę www.acer.com/predator.



19

S
ve

ns
ka

Snabbstartguide
Den här handboken beskriver driftsförfaranden och säkerhetsåtgärder. 
Läs igenom noga för att försäkra dig att du använder din produkt korrekt 
och spara den för framtida hänvisning.

Specifikationer
• Modell: PHW910
• Anslutningstyp: 3,5 mm uttag
• Kabel diameter och längd:  

Ø2,9, 1800 mm

• Mått (L x B x H):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Vikt: 331g ±10g

Hörlur
• Drivrutin diameter: Ø50 mm
• Impedans: 30 Ω ± 15 %
• Nominell ingångseffekt: 30 mW

• Maximal ingångseffekt: 50 mW
• Sensitivitet: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frekvensrespons: 20 Hz-20 KHz

Mikrofon
• Typ: Roterande bom
• Diameter: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Sensitivitet: -38dB ± 3dB

• Frekvensrespons: 100Hz-10KHZ
• Polarmönster: Rundstrålande 

Förpackningens innehåll
• Predator headset för spel x 1
• Snabbstartguide x 1

• Garantihäfte x 1

Enhetsöversikt
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1. PU öronkuddar i skinn
2. Vridbar mikrofon
3. Justerbart PU headband i skinn
4. Flätad kabel med 3,5 mm ljuduttag
5. Mikrofonavstängningsbrytare
6. Volymkontroll
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Så här använder du
1. Sätt på dig headsetet, uppmärksamma L för vänster och R för höger. 

(Tryck på det justerbara PU-headbandet i skinn.)
2. För headbandet upp och ner och säkerställ headbandets orientering 

för korrekt passform.
3. Anslut 3,5 mm ljuduttag till ljudporten på din musikspelare.

Vanliga frågor
F:  Varför hör jag inte musik från mina hörlurar?
S:  Kontrollera om volumen är för lågt inställd. Se också till att 3,5 mm 

ljudkontakten är korrekt ansluten till ljudporten.

Varning
• Ta inte isär eller använd enheten under abnormala förhållanden.
• Sänk inte ner enheten i vatten.
• Fungerar inte enheten, eller om det var termisk abnormal situation, 

anslut din kontakt.
• Om du fortfarande stöter på problem då du vidtagit åtgärder för att 

lösa felet ska du kontakta din återförsäljare eller ett auktoriserat 
servicecenter för hjälp.

• För mer information om PREDATOR-tillbehör, besök PREDATORs 
webbplats på www.acer.com/predator 

Miljö
Temperatur:
• Vid drift: 0°C till 40 °C
• Utom drift: -20°C till 60 °C

Luftfuktighet (icke-kondenserande):
• Vid drift: 10% till 85%
• Utom drift: 10% till 95%

Tillverkarens adress
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Europe – EU konformitetsdeklaration
Vi intygar under eget ansvar att produkten överensstämmer 
med alla väsentliga krav och andra bestämmelser i RoHS-
direktivet från Europeiska rådet (2011/65/EU), EMC-direktivet 
(2014/30/EU) och lågspänningsdirektivet (2014/35/EU) 
utfärdat av Europeiska gemenskapernas kommission.

Denna produkt får inte kasseras med annat hushållsavfall eller 
behandlas i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter eller kontakta ditt 
lokala stadkontor, din hushållsavfallstjänst eller den butik där 
du köpte produkten.

Besök www.acer.com/predator för garanti.
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Hurtigstartguide
Denne veiledningen beskriver driftsprosedyrene og 
sikkerhetsforholdsreglene. Les den nøye for å sikre at du bruker 
produktet riktig, og ta vare på den for fremtidig referanse.

Spesifikasjoner
• Modell: PHW910
• Kontakttype: 3,5 mm kontakt
• Kabeldiameter og -lengde:  

Ø2,9, 1800 mm

• Dimensjoner (L x B x H):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Vekt: 331g ±10 g

Hodetelefon
• Driverdiameter: Ø50 mm
• Impedans: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Nominell inndatastrøm: 30 mW

• Maks. inndatastrøm: 50 mW
• Følsomhet: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frekvensrespons: 20 Hz til 20 KHz

Mikrofon
• Type: Roterende bom
• Diameter: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Følsomhet: -38 dB ± 3 dB

• Frekvensrespons: 100 Hz til 
10 KHZ

• Polarmønster: Alle retninger

Pakkens innhold
• Predator spillheadset x 1
• Hurtigstartguide x 1

• Garantihefte x 1

Enhetsoversikt
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1. Øreplugg i PU-lær
2. Roterbar mikrofon
3. Justerbar hodestropp i PU-lær
4. Flettet kabel med 3,5 mm lydplugg
5. Av/på-bryter for mikrofon
6. Volumkontroller
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Hvordan bruke
1. Ta på deg headsettet. Bruk L for venstre og R for høyre. (Trykt på den 

justerbare hodestroppen i PU-lær.)
2. Skyv hodestroppen opp og ned, og sikre riktig hodebåndretning for 

riktig tilpasning.
3. Plugg inn den 3,5 mm lydpluggen i lydporten på 

musikkavspillingsenheten.

FAQ (vanlige spørsmål)
Spørsmål:  Hvorfor hører jeg ikke lyd fra hodetelefonene?
Svar:  Sjekk om volumet er justert for lavt. Sørg også for at den 3,5 mm 

lydpluggen er riktig koblet til lydporten.

Forsiktig
• Ikke demonter enheten eller betjen den under unormale betingelser.
• Ikke senk enheten i vann.
• Hvis enheten ikke kunne brukes, eller hvis det var en termisk unormal 

situasjon, kan du plugge inn kontakten igjen.
• Hvis du fortsatt har problemer etter å ha fulgt løsningsforslagene, 

kontakter du forhandleren eller et autorisert servicesenter for å få 
assistanse.

• Hvis du vi ha mer informasjon om PREDATOR-tilbehør, kan du besøke 
PREDATOR-nettstedet på www.acer.com/predator 

Miljø
Temperatur:
• Drift: 0 °C til 40 °C
• Ikke i bruk: -20 °C til 60 °C

Luftfuktighet (ikke-kondenserende):
• Drift: 10% til 85%
• Ikke i bruk: 10% til 95%

Produsentadresse
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Europa – EU-samsvarserklæring
Vi erklærer under eget ansvar at dette produktet overholder 
følgende standarder i samsvar med bestemmelsene i Europa-rådets 
RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU), EMC-direktivet (2014/30/EU) og 
lavspenningsdirektivet (2014/35/EU) utstedt av EU-kommisjonen.

Dette produktet må ikke kastes sammen med annet 
husholdningsavfall, men behandles i samsvar med 
lokale bestemmelser. Kontakt kommunale instanser, 
renovasjonstjenesten eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet.

Besøk www.acer.com/predator for garantiinformasjon.
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Pika-aloitusopas
Tässä oppaassa kuvataan käyttömenetelmät ja turvaohjeet. Lue se 
huolellisesti varmistaaksesi, että käytät tuotetta oikein, ja säilytä se 
myöhempää käyttöä varten.

Tekniset tiedot
• Malli: PHW910
• Liittimen tyyppi: 3,5 mm liitin
• Johdon halkaisija ja pituus:  

Ø2,9, 1800 mm

• Mitat (P x L x K):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Paino: 331g ±10g

Kuulokkeet
• Kaiuttimen halkaisija: Ø50 mm
• Impedanssi: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Nimellisteho: 30 mW

• Maksimiteho: 50 mW
• Herkkyys: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Taajuusvaste: 20Hz-20KHz

Mikrofoni
• Tyyppi: Pyörivä puomi
• Halkaisija: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Herkkyys: -38dB ± 3dB

• Taajuusvaste: 100Hz-10KHZ
• Suuntakuvio: Ympärisäteilevä

Pakkauksen sisältö
• Predator-pelikuulokkeet x 1
• Pika-aloitusopas x 1

• Takuuvihko x 1

Laitteen yleiskuvaus
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1. PU-nahkainen korvapehmuste
2. Kääntyvä mikrofoni
3. Säädettävä PU-nahkainen päälakisanka
4. Punottu kaapeli, jossa 3,5 mm:n audioliitin
5. Mikrofonin mykistyspainike
6. Äänenvoimakkuussäädin
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Käyttäminen
1. Aseta kuulokkeet päähän ja varmista, että L (vasen) ja R (oikea) tulevat 

oikein. (Painatus säädettävässä PU-nahkaisessa päälakisangassa.)
2. Säädä päälakisankaa ylös ja alas niin, että se istuu hyvin päähän.
3. Kytke 3,5 mm:n audioliitin musiikkisoittimesi audioliitäntään.

Usein kysyttyä
K:  Miksi kuulokkeista ei kuulu ääntä?
V:  Tarkista, onko äänenvoimakkuus säädetty liian alhaiseksi. Tarkista 

myös, että 3,5 mm:n audioliitin on kytketty kunnolla audioliitäntään.

Huomio
• Älä pura laitetta tai käytä sitä epänormaaleissa olosuhteissa.
• Älä upota laitetta veteen.
• Jos laite ei toimi tai ilmenee epänormaalia lämpenemistä, kytke 

uudelleen liitäntään.
• Jos ongelma esiintyy vielä korjaustoimenpiteiden jälkeen, ota yhteyttä 

myyjään tai valtuutettuun huoltopisteeseen.
• Lisätietoja PREDATOR-tarvikkeista on annettu PREDATORIN 

verkkosivustolla osoitteessa www.acer.com/predator 

Ympäristö
Lämpötila:
• Käytön aikana: 0°C – 40 °C
• Ei käytössä: -20°C – 60 °C

Ilmankosteus (ei-kondensoiva):
• Käytön aikana: 10% – 85%
• Ei käytössä: 10% – 95%

Valmistajan osoite
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Eurooppa – EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Vakuutamme yksinomaan omalla vastuullamme, että 
tuote on Euroopan yhteisön komission antaman RoHS-
direktiivin (2011/65/EU), EMC-direktiivin (2014/30/EU) ja 
pienjännitedirektiivin (2014/35/EU) olennaisten vaatimusten ja 
muiden määräysten mukainen.

Tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää muun kotitalousjätteen mukana. 
Käsittele sitä paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti tai ota yhteys 
paikalliseen viranomaiseen, jätehuoltoon tai myymälään, josta 
tuote on ostettu.

Lisätietoja takuusta on annettu osoitteessa www.acer.com/predator.
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Guide til hurtig opstart
Denne vejledning beskriver hvordan produktet bruges, samt 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger. Læs vejledningen grundigt for at sikre, at du 
bruger produktet korrekt, og gem vejledningen til fremtidig reference.

Specifikationer
• Model: PHW910
• Stiktype: 3,5 mm stik
• Kablets diameter og længde:  

Ø2,9, 1800 mm

• Dimensioner (L x B x H):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Vægt: 331g ±10g

Hovedtelefon
• Driverens (højttalerens) 

diameter: Ø50 mm
• Impedans: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Nominel indgangsstrøm: 30 mW

• Maks. indgangsstrøm: 50 mW
• Følsomhed: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frekvensrespons: 20Hz-20KHz

Mikrofon
• Type: Roterende boom
• Diameter: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Følsomhed: -38dB ± 3dB

• Frekvensrespons: 100Hz-10KHZ
• Polar-mønster: Rundstrålende

Pakkens indhold
• Predator Gaming-hovedsæt x 1
• Guide til hurtig opstart x 1

• Garantihæfte x 1

Oversigt over enhed

1

2 3

4

5
6

1. Øremuffer af PU-læder
2. Drejbar mikrofon
3. Justerbar hovedrem af PU-læder
4. Flettet kabel med 3,5 mm lydstik
5. Kontakt til at slå mikrofon fra
6. Lydstyrkeknap
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Sådan bruger du
1. Tag hovedsættet på, og vær opmærksom på, hvad der er venstre (L) 

side og hvad der er højre (R) side. (trykt på den justerbare hovedrem 
af PU-læder.)

2. Skub hovedremmen op og ned for at sikre, at hovedremmen vender 
korrekt, så den sidder bedst muligt.

3. Tilslut 3,5 mm lydstikket i lydporten på enheden, der bruges til 
musikafspilning.

Ofte stillede spørgsmål
Sp:  Hvorfor kommer der ingen lyd fra mine øretelefoner?
Sv:  Kontroller, om lydstyrken er justeret for lavt. Kontroller også, at 3,5 

mm lydstikket er tilsluttet korrekt til lydporten.

Forsigtig
• Du må ikke adskille enheden eller bruge enheden under unormale forhold.
• Du må ikke nedsænke enheden i vand.
• Hvis enheden ikke fungerer, eller hvis der opstod en termisk unormal 

situation, skal du frakoble og genindsætte i konnektoren.
• Hvis du stadig har problemer efter at du har gennemgået de 

korrigerende forholdsregler, kontakt venligst din forhandler eller et 
autoriseret service center for assistance.

• For flere oplysninger om PREDATOR's tilbehør henvises til 
PREDATOR's websted på www.acer.com/predator 

Omgivelser
Temperatur:
• Drift: 0°C til 40 °C
• Ikke-drift: -20°C til 60 °C
Fugtighed (ikke-kondenserende):
• Drift: 10% til 85%
• Ikke-drift: 10% til 95%

Producentens adresse
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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Europa – EU overensstemmelseserklæring
Vi erklærer hermed, under eget ansvar, at produktet 
er i overensstemmelse med de vigtigste krav og andre 
bestemmelser i Det Europæiske Råd's direktiv (2011/65/EU), 
EMC-direktiv (2014/30/EU) og direktivet om lavspænding 
(2014/35/EU), udstedt af Kommissionen for det Europæiske 
Fællesskab.

Produktet må ikke bortskaffes sammen med affald fra 
husholdningen. Det skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse 
med lokale bestemmelser. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder, et 
affaldscenter eller butikken, hvor du købte produktet.

Gå til www.acer.com/predator for garantispørgsmål.
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Stručná referenční příručka
Tato příručka popisuje provozní postupy a bezpečnostní opatření. 
Přečtěte si ji pozorně, abyste produkt používali řádně, a uchovejte si ji 
pro případ potřeby.

Technické parametry
• Model: PHW910
• Typ konektoru: 3,5 mm konektor
• Průměr a délka kabelu:  

Ø2,9, 1800 mm

• Rozměry (D x Š x V):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Hmotnost: 331g ±10g

Sluchátka
• Průměr budiče: Ø50 mm
• Impedance: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Jmenovitý příkon: 30 mW

• Maximální příkon: 50 mW
• Citlivost: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frekvenční odezva: 20Hz-20KHz

Mikrofon
• Typ: otočný
• Průměr: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Citlivost: -38dB ± 3dB

• Frekvenční odezva: 100Hz-10KHZ
• Polární graf: všesměrový

Obsah balení
• Herní náhlavní souprava 

Predator x 1
• Stručná referenční příručka x 1
• Záruční list x 1

Přehled zařízení
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1. Náušník z PU kůže
2. Otočný mikrofon
3. Nastavitelná čelenka z PU kůže
4. Opletený kabel s 3,5 mm zvukovým konektorem
5. Spínač ztlumení mikrofonu
6. Ovladač hlasitosti
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Používání
1. Nasaďte si náhlavní soupravu a dbejte na to, že L patří vlevo a R vpravo. 

(Potisk na nastavitelné čelence z PU kůže.)
2. Posuňte členku nahoru a dolů a zajistěte její správnou orientaci, aby 

správně sedla.
3. Zapojte 3,5 mm zvukový konektor do zvukového portu vašeho zařízení 

pro přehrávání hudby.

Časté otázky
Otázka:  Proč ve sluchátkách neslyším žádný zvuk?
Odpověď:  Zkontrolujte, zda není hlasitost nastavena příliš nízko. Ujistěte 

se také, zda je 3,5 mm zvukový konektor řádně připojen ke 
zvukovému portu.

Upozornění
• Zařízení nedemontujte ani je nepoužívejte za nenormálních okolností.
• Zařízení nedávejte do vody.
• Pokud zařízení není funkční nebo se vyskytla teplotně nenormální 

situace, proveďte opětovné zapojení konektoru.
• Pokud po provedení nápravných opatření dané problémy stále 

přetrvávají, požádejte o asistenci prodejce nebo autorizované servisní 
středisko.

• Další informace o příslušenství PREDATOR najdete na webu 
PREDATOR na adrese www.acer.com/predator 

Prostředí
Teplota:
• Provozní: 0°C až 40 °C
• Neprovozní: -20°C až 60 °C
Vlhkost (nekondenzující):
• Provozní: 10% až 85%
• Neprovozní: 10% až 95%

Adresa výrobce
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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Evropa – EU prohlášení o shodě
Prohlašujeme na svou vlastní zodpovědnost, že tento produkt 
odpovídá všem základním požadavkům a dalším ustanovením 
směrnice RoHS Evropské rady (2011/65/EU), směrnice o 
EMK (2014/30/EU) a směrnice o zařízeních nízkého napětí 
(2014/35/EU), které vydala Komise Evropského společenství.

S produktem nesmí být nakládáno jako s domovním odpadem, 
nakládejte s ním v souladu s místními předpisy nebo se obraťte 
na příslušný úřad místní samosprávy, technické služby nebo 
obchod, ve kterém jste tento produkt zakoupili.

Pokud jde o záruku, navštivte stránku www.acer.com/predator.



31

Р
ус

ск
ий

Краткое руководство
В этом руководстве описываются процедуры использования и меры 
безопасности. Внимательно прочтите его, чтобы правильно использовать 
ваш продукт, и сохраните для наведения справок в будущем.

Характеристики
• Модель: PHW910
• Тип разъема: 3,5-мм штекер
• Диаметр и длина кабеля:  

Ø2,9, 1800 мм

• Размеры (Д x Ш x В):  
188 x 96 x 183 мм

• Вес: 331 ± 10 г

Наушники
• Диаметр драйвера: Ø50 мм
• Входное сопротивление:  

30 Ω ± 15%
• Номинальная входная 

мощность:  0 мВт

• Макс. входная мощность: 50 мВт
• Чувствительность: 105 дБ ± 3 дБ
• Частотный диапазон:  

20 Гц - 20 кГц

Микрофон
• Тип: поворотный, на стойке
• Диаметр: Ø6 x 5 мм
• Чувствительность:  

-38 дБ± 3 дБ

• Частотный диапазон:  
100 Гц - 10 кГц

• Диаграмма направленности: 
всенаправленный

Комплект поставки
• Игровая гарнитура Predator x 1
• Краткое руководство x 1

• Гарантийный талон x 1

Обзор устройства
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1. Амбюшуры из искусственной кожи
2. Поворотный микрофон
3. Регулируемое оголовье из искусственной кожи
4. Кабель в оплетке с 3,5-мм штекером
5. Микрофон с выключателем звука
6. Регулятор громкости
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Порядок использования
1. Наденьте гарнитуру: чашку с маркировкой L на левое ухо, а 

чашку с маркировкой R - на правое. (маркировка напечатана на 
регулируемом оголовье из искусственной кожи.)

2. Двигая гарнитуру вверх и вниз, найдите комфортное положение и 
зафиксируйте его.

3. Вставьте 3,5-мм штекер в гнездо звукового выхода вашего 
устройства воспроизведения музыки.

Часто задаваемые вопросы
Вопрос:  Почему во время воспроизведения в наушниках не слышен 

звук?
A:  Проверьте, не установлена ли громкость на минимум. Проверьте 

также правильность подключения 3,5-мм штекера в звуковое 
гнездо.

Внимание!
• Не разбирайте устройство и не пользуйтесь им при ненормальных 

условиях.
• Не погружайте устройство в воду.
• В случае неработоспособности устройства или при возникновении 

ненормального нагрева извлеките и снова вставьте штекер в 
разъем.

• Если проблемы сохранятся после попытки их устранить, то 
обратитесь за помощью к продавцу или в авторизованный 
сервисный центр.

• Дополнительные сведения об аксессуарах PREDATOR см. на веб-
сайте PREDATOR www.acer.com/predator 

Условия эксплуатации
Температура:
• При работе: от 0 °C до 40 °C
• При хранении: от -20 °C до 60 °C
Влажность (без образования конденсата):
• При работе: от 10% до 85%
• При хранении: от 10% до 95%

Адрес изготовителя
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Тайвань
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Европа – Заявление о соответствии требованиям Директив 
Европейского Союза
Мы, под нашу единоличную ответственность, заявляем, что 
этот продукт соответствует всем основным требованиям 
и другим положениям Директивы Европейского Совета 
2011/65/EU по ограничению использования определенных 
видов опасных веществ в электрическом и электронном 
оборудовании (RoHS), Директивы 2014/30/EU об 
электромагнитной совместимости и Директивы 2014/35/
EU в отношении низковольтного оборудования, выпущенных 
Комиссией Европейского Сообщества.

Этот продукт нельзя выбрасывать вместе с обычным 
бытовым мусором; его нужно утилизировать в соответствии с 
местными нормативными правилами, которые можно узнать 
в местном муниципалитете, службе по вывозу и утилизации 
отходов или в магазине, где вы купили этот продукт.

Информацию о гарантии см. на сайте www.acer.com/predator.
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دليل بدء التشغيل السريع
يحدد هذا الدليل إجراءات التشغيل واحتياطات السلامة. يرجى قراءتها بعناية للتأكد من أنك تستخدم منتجك بشكل صحيح 

والاحتفاظ به للرجوع إليه في المستقبل.

المواصفات
 الأبعاد )العرض × الطول × الارتفاع(: 	 

x 96  x 188  183 مم
الوزن: 331جم 10±جم	 

 	PHW910 :الموديل
نوع الموصل: مقبس 3.5 مم	 
قطر وطول الكابل: Ø2.9 ، 1800مم	 

سماعة الرأس
أقصى طاقة إدخال: 50 ميجاواط	 
 	 105 dB ±  3 dB :الحساسية
إجابة تكرار: 20هرتز20-كيلوهرتز	 

قطر محرك الأقراص: Ø50 مم	 
 	 30 Ω ± 15% :المقاومة
طاقة الإدخال المقيمة: 30 ميجاواط	 

الميكروفون
إجابة تكرار: 100هرتز10-كيلوهرتز	 
نمط القطبية: شامل الاتجاهات	 

النوع: غرفة التدوير	 
القطر: Ø6 x 5 مم	 
 	-38dB ± 3dB :الحساسية

محتويات العبوة
1 بطاقة ضمان	  1 سماعة ألعاب الحيوانات المفترسة	 

1 دليل بدء التشغيل السريع	 

نظرة عامة على الجهاز
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1 .PU وسادة أذن من الجلد
ميكروفون قابل للتدوير. 2
مشبك رأس جلدي PU قابل للضبط. 3
كابل مضفر مع مقبس صوت 3.5 ملم. 4
مفتاح كتم صوت الميكروفون. 5
أداة التحكم في مستوى الصوت. 6
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كيفية الاستخدام
ضع سماعة الرأس مع الانتباه إلى L لليسار و R لليمين. )الطباعة على مشبك جلدي PU قابل للضبط.(. 1
قم بتمرير عقال الرأس لأعلى ولأسفل وتأكد من الاتجاه الصحيح لمشبك الرأس للحصول على ملاءمة مناسبة.. 2
قم بتوصيل مقبس الصوت 3.5 مم بمنفذ الصوت بجهاز تشغيل الموسيقى.. 3

الأسئلة الشائعة
س:  لماذا لا يمكنني سماع الصوت من سماعاتي؟

ج:  يرجى التحقق مما إذا كان حجم الصوت منخفضًا جدًا. أيضًا، تأكد من توصيل مقبس الصوت 3.5 مم بمنفذ الصوت 
بشكل صحيح.

تحذير
لا تعمل على تفكيك الجهاز أو تشغيل الجهاز في ظل ظروف غير طبيعية.	 
لا تغمر الجهاز في الماء.	 
إذا تعذر تشغيل الجهاز، أو كان هناك وضع غير طبيعي حراري، يرجى إعادة توصيله بموصل.	 
في حالة استمرار المشكلة عقب تنفيذ الإجراءات التصحيحة، اتصل بالموزع الذي اشتريت الجهاز منه أو بأحد 	 

مراكز الخدمة المعتمدة للحصول على مساعدة.
 لمزيد من المعلومات حول ملحقات PREDATOR، يرجى زيارة موقع PREDATOR على الويب 	 

 www.acer.com/predator

البيئة
الرطوبة )غير مكثفة(:

التشغيل: %10 إلى 85%	 
عدم التشغيل: %10 إلى 95%	 

درجة الحرارة:
 	 40 °C 0  إلى °C :التشغيل
 	 60 °C 20-  إلى °C :عدم التشغيل

عنوان جهة التصنيع
 Acer Inc.

8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

أوروبا - شهادة مطابقة الاتحاد الأوروبي
نعلن تحت مسؤوليتنا وحدنا أن المنتج يتوافق مع جميع المتطلبات الأساسية وغيرها من أحكام توجيه 

 )2014/30 /EU(  EMC وتوجيات )2011/65 /EU( التوجيهي RoHS المجلس الأوروبي
وتوجياته الجهد المنخفض )EU/ 2014/35( صادرة عن لجنة المجتمع الأوروبي.

يجب عدم التخلص من هذا المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية الأخرى أو معالجتها وفقًا للوائح المحلية أو 
الاتصال بمكتب المدينة المحلي أو خدمة التخلص من النفايات المنزلية أو المتجر الذي اشتريت منه 

المنتج.

برجاء زيارة www.acer.com/predator للضمان.
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Guida rapida
Questa guida descrive le procedure operative e le precauzioni sulla 
sicurezza. Leggere con attenzione per assicurarsi di usare il prodotto in 
modo adeguato e conservarla per riferimenti futuri.

Specifiche
• Modello: PHW910
• Tipo di connettore: jack da 3,5 mm
• Lunghezza e diametro del cavo: 

Ø2,9, 1800mm

• Dimensioni (L x P x A):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Peso: 331g ± 10g

Cuffie
• Diametro driver: Ø50 mm
• Impedenza: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Potenza nominale in ingresso:  

30 mW

• Potenza massima in ingresso:  
50 mW

• Sensibilità: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frequenza risposta: 20Hz -20KHz

Microfono
• Tipo: braccio rotante
• Diametro: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Sensibilità: -38dB ± 3dB

• Frequenza risposta: 100Hz-10KHZ
• Modello polare: omnidirezionale

Contenuto della confezione
• 1 cuffia da gioco Predator
• 1 Guida rapida

• 1 garanzia

Panoramica dispositivo

1

2 3
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6

1. Cuffia in pelle sintetica
2. Microfono rotabile
3. Fascia in pelle sintetica regolabile
4. Cavo intrecciato con jack audio da 3,5 mm
5. Interruttore disattivazione audio microfono
6. Controller volume
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Utilizzo
1. Indossare le cuffie prestando attenzione che L sta per sinistra e R sta 

per destra. (Stampate sulla fascia in pelle sintetica regolabile.)
2. Scorrere la fascia in alto e in basso per assicurarsi che sia orientata e 

sistemata correttamente.
3. Collegare il jack audio da 3,5mm alla porta audio del lettore di musica.

FAQ
D:  Perché non è possibile ascoltare l'audio riprodotto attraverso le cuffie?
R:  Verificare se il volume è troppo basso. Inoltre, assicurarsi che il jack 

audio da 3,5 mm sia collegato correttamente alla porta audio.

Attenzione
• Non smontare o utilizzare il dispositivo in condizioni anomale.
• Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua.
• Se il dispositivo non funziona o si presentano anomalie termiche, 

scollegare e collegare il connettore.
• Se i problemi persistono dopo avere adottato le azioni correttive 

consigliate, mettersi in contatto con il rivenditore oppure con il centro 
assistenza autorizzato.

• Per ulteriori informazioni sugli accessori PREDATOR, visitare il sito 
web PREDATOR su www.acer.com/predator 

Ambiente
Temperatura:
• Di esercizio: da 0 °C a 40 °C
• Non di esercizio: da -20 °C a 60 °C

Umidità (senza condensa):
• Di esercizio: da 10% a 85%
• Non di esercizio: da 10% a 95%

Indirizzo costruttore
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

Europa - Dichiarazione di conformità UE
Dichiariamo, sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità, che il prodotto 
è conforme con tutti i requisiti essenziali e altre disposizioni della 
Direttiva RoHS del Consiglio Europeo (2011/65/UE), Direttiva EMC 
(2014/30/UE) e della Direttiva sulla bassa tensione (2014/35/UE) 
rilasciate dalla Commissione della Comunità Europea.

Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con gli altri rifiuti 
domestici, deve essere trattato in conformità con le normative locali 
oppure contattare l'ufficio locale, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti 
domestici o il punto vendita in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

Per la garanzia, visitare www.acer.com/predator.
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Gyorskezdési útmutató
Jelen útmutató a működési eljárásokat és a biztonsági óvintézkedéseket 
tartalmazza. Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen, így meggyőződhet arról, 
hogy helyesen használja a terméket, továbbá őrizze meg jövőbeli 
referenciaként.

Műszaki adatok
• Modell: PHW910
• Csatlakozó típusa: 3,5 mm-es jack
• Kábel átmérője és hossza: Ø2,9, 

1800 mm

• Méretek (H x Sz x M):  
188 x 96 x 183 mm

• Súly: 331 g ± 10 g

Fülhallgató
• Driver átmérője: Ø50 mm
• Impedancia: 30 Ω ± 15%
• Névleges bemeneti teljesítmény: 

30 mW

• Max. bemeneti teljesítmény:  
50 mW

• Érzékenység: 105 dB ± 3dB
• Frekvenciaválasz: 20 Hz - 20 KHz

Mikrofon
• Típus: Forgó mikrofon
• Átmérő: Ø6 x 5 mm
• Érzékenység: -38 dB ± 3 dB

• Frekvenciaválasz: 100 Hz - 10 KHZ
• Poláris minta: Mindenirányú

A csomag tartalma
• Predator Gamer headset x 1
• Gyorskezdési útmutató x 1

• Jótállási füzet x 1

A készülék áttekintése
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1. PU bőr fülpárna
2. Forgatható mikrofon
3. Állítható PU bőr fejpánt
4. Fonott kábel 3,5 mm-es audio jack csatlakozóval
5. Mikrofon némító kapcsoló
6. Hangerőszabályozó
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Hogyan használható?
1. Vegye fel a headsetet, figyeljen arra, hogy az L oldal balra, az R oldal 

jobbra essen. (Az állítható PU bőr fejpántra nyomtatva.)
2. Csúsztassa fel vagy le a fejpántot, és állítsa be a megfelelő pozíciót a 

tökéletes illeszkedéshez.
3. Csatlakoztassa a 3,5 mm-es audio jack csatlakozót a zenelejátszó 

eszköz audio portjához.

Gyakori kérdések
Kérdés:  Miért nem hallok semmit a fülhallgatóból?
Válasz:  Kérjük, ellenőrizze, hogy a hangerő nincs-e túl halkra állítva. 

Továbbá ellenőrizze, hogy a 3,5 mm-es audio jack csatlakozó 
megfelelően van csatlakoztatva az audio porthoz.

Vigyázat
• Ne szedje szét a készüléket, és ne működtesse rendellenes körülmények 

között.
• Ne merítse vízbe a készüléket.
• Ha a készülék nem működik, vagy más rendellenes termális állapot 

lépett fel, kérjük, húzza ki a csatlakozót, és dugja vissza.
• Ha a probléma még a korrekciós lépések után is fennáll, kérjük, 

lépjen kapcsolatba viszonteladójával vagy jogosultsággal rendelkező 
szervizközponttal a segítségnyújtáshoz.

• A PREDATOR kiegészítőkre vonatkozó további információért 
látogasson el a PREDATOR weboldalára: www.acer.com/predator 

Környezet
Hőmérséklet:
• Üzemi: 0 °C - 40 °C
• Nem üzemi: -20 °C - 60 °C
Páratartalom (nem kondenzáló):
• Üzemi: 10 % - 85 %
• Nem üzemi: 10 % - 95 %

Gyártó címe
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan
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Európa – EU Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Kizárólagos felelősségünk tudatában kijelentjük, hogy a termék 
megfelel az Európai Tanács RoHS irányelve (2011/65/EU), EMC 
irányelve (2014/30/EU) és az Európai Közösség Bizottsága által 
kiadott Alacsony feszültségre vonatkozó irányelv (2014/35/EU) 
összes alapvető követelményének és egyéb előírásainak.

Jelen terméket tilos a háztartási hulladékkal együtt 
megsemmisíteni, azt a helyi rendelkezéseknek megfelelően kell 
kezelni - lépjen kapcsolatba a helyi városi hivatallal, a háztartási 
hulladékkezelő szolgáltatóval vagy a termék viszonteladójával.

Kérjük, látogasson el a www.acer.com/predator oldalra a jótállást illetően.
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คู่มือเริ่มใช้งานอย่างย่อ
คู่มือนี้ให้ข้อสรุปขั้นตอนการใช้งานและข้อควรระวังเพื่อความปลอดภัย โปรดอ่านอย่างละเอียด
เพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าคุณใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ของคุณอย่างถูกต้องและเก็บคู่มือนี้ไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างอิงในอนาคต

ข้อมูลจ�าเพาะ
• รุ่น: PHW910
• ชนิดตัวเชื่อมต่อ: แจ็ค 3.5 มม.
• เส้นผ่าศูนย์กลางและความยาวสายเคเบิล: 

Ø2.9, 1800 มม.

• ขนาด (กว้าง x สูง x สูง):  
188 x 96 x 183 มม.

• น�้าหนัก: 331 ก. ± 10 ก.

หูฟัง
• เส้นผ่าศูนย์กลางไดร์เวอร์: Ø50 มม.
• ความต้านทาน: 30 Ω ± 15%
• อัตราก�าลังไฟอินพุต: 30 mW

• อัตราก�าลังไฟสูงสุด: 50 mW
• ความไว: 105 dB ± 3dB
• การตอบสนองความถี่: 20 Hz-20 KHz

ไมโครโฟน
• ประเภท: บูมหมุน
• เส้นผ่าศูนย์กลาง: Ø6 x 5 มม.
• ความไว: -38dB ± 3dB

• การตอบสนองความถี่: 100Hz-10KHZ
• รูปแบบขั้ว: รอบทิศทาง

แพ็คเกจบรรจุ
• หูฟังส�าหรับการเล่นเกม Predator x 1
• คู่มือเริ่มใช้งานอย่างย่อ x 1

• หนังสือรับประกัน x 1

ภาพรวมอุปกรณ์
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1. แผ่นรองหูหนัง PU
2. ไมโครโฟนหมุนได้
3. แถบคาดศีรษะหนัง PU ปรับได้
4. สายเคเบิลถักพร้อมแจ็คเสียง 3.5 มม.
5. สวิตช์ปิดเสียงไมโครโฟน
6. ตัวควบคุมระดับเสียง
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วิธีใช้
1. สวมหูฟัง โดยให้ความส�าคัญกับเครื่องหมาย L ส�าหรับหูฟังด้านซ้ายและ R ส�าหรับหูฟัง

ด้านขวา (เครื่องหมายพิมพ์ลงบนแถบคาดศีรษะหนัง PU ปรับได้)
2. เลื่อนแถบคาดศีรษะขึ้นและลง และตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าทิศทางการสวมแถบคาดศีรษะถูก

ต้องเพื่อความพอดี
3. เสียบแจ็คเสียง 3.5 มม. เข้ากับพอร์ตเสียงของอุปกรณ์เล่นเพลงของคุณ

FAQ
ค�าถาม:  ท�าไมฉันไม่ได้ยินเสียงที่เล่นจากหูฟัง?
ตอบ:  โปรดตรวจสอบว่าปรับระดับเสียงต�่าเกินไปหรือไม่ นอกจากนี้ ให้ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่า

เชื่อมต่อแจ็คเสียง 3.5 มม. เข้ากับพอร์ตเสียงอย่างถูกต้อง

ข้อควรระวัง
• ห้ามแกะอุปกรณ์นี้หรือใช้งานอุปกรณ์นี้ภายใต้เงื่อนไข ที่ไม่ปกติ
• ห้ามแช่อุปกรณ์นี้ไว้ในน�้า
• หากอปุกรณ์ไม่สามารถใช้งานได้ หรอืมสีภาพความร้อนผิดปกต ิโปรดเสียบตวัเชือ่มต่ออกีครัง้
• หากยังพบปัญหาหลังจากด�าเนินการแก้ไขนี้แล้ว โปรดติดต่อตัวแทนจ�าหน่ายหรือศูนย์

บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาตเพื่อรับความช่วยเหลือ
• ส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับอุปกรณ์เสริม PREDATOR โปรดเยี่ยมชมเว็บไซต์ PREDATOR 

ที่ www.acer.com/predator 

สภาพแวดล้อม
อุณหภูมิ:
• การใช้งาน: 0°C ถึง 40 °C
• เมื่อไม่ใช้งาน: -20°C ถึง 60 °C

ความชื้น (ไม่ควบแน่น):
• การใช้งาน: 10% ถึง 85%
• เมื่อไม่ใช้งาน: 10% ถึง 95%

ที่อยู่โรงงานผลิต
Acer Inc.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan

ยุโรป – แถลงการณ์ความสอดคล้องสหภาพยุโรป
เราขอประกาศภายใต้ความรบัผิดชอบของเราแต่เพยีงผู้เดยีวว่าผลติภณัฑ์ดงักล่าว
สอดคล้องกบัข้อก�าหนดท่ีจ�าเป็นท้ังหมดและข้อก�าหนดอืน่ๆ ของข้อบังคบัเกีย่วกบั 
RoHS ของยโุรป (2011/65/EU), ข้อบังคบั EMC (2014/30/EU) และ ข้อบังคบั
เกีย่วกบัแรงดนัไฟฟ้าต�า่ (2014/35/EU) ท่ีออกโดยคณะกรรมาธกิารประชาคมยโุรป

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้จะต้องไม่ถูกทิ้งรวมกับขยะในครัวเรือนอื่นๆ ของคุณ หรือให้ปฏิบัติตาม
กฎระเบียบในท้องที่ หรือติดต่อกับหน่วยงานในท้องถิ่นของคุณ, บริการก�าจัดขยะ
ในครัวเรือนหรือร้านค้าที่คุณซื้อผลิตภัณฑ์นี้

โปรดแวะไปยัง www.acer.com/predator ส�าหรับการรับประกัน
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快速入門指南
本指南概略說明操作程序與安全預防措施。請仔細閱讀以確保您正確使用本產品， 
並妥善保存本指南以備不時之需。

規格
• 型號：PHW910
• 連接器類型：3.5 公釐插孔
• 連接線直徑與長度： 

直徑 2.9、1800 公釐

• 尺寸（長 x 寬 x 高）： 
188 x 96 x 183 公釐

• 重量：331 克 ±10 克

耳機
• 喇叭直徑：直徑 50 公釐
• 抗阻：30 Ω ± 15%
• 額定輸入功率：30 mW

• 最大輸入功率：50 mW
• 靈敏度：105 dB ± 3dB
• 頻率響應：20Hz-20KHz

麥克風
• 類型：旋轉式麥克風桿
• 直徑：直徑 6 x 5 公釐
• 靈敏度：-38dB ± 3dB

• 頻率響應：100Hz-10KHZ
• 指向性：全向式

包裝內容物
• Predator 電競耳機 x 1
• 快速入門指南 x 1

• 保固手冊 x 1

裝置概觀

1

2 3

4

5
6

1. PU 皮革耳墊
2. 旋轉式麥克風
3. 可調式 PU 皮革頭帶

4. 具有 3.5 公釐音訊插頭的編織連接線
5. 麥克風靜音開關
6. 音量控制旋鈕

使用方法
1. 戴上耳機，請注意 L 代表左耳、R 代表右耳。（標示於可調式 PU 皮革頭帶上。）
2. 上下滑動調整頭帶，確保頭帶就定位並與您的頭部舒適貼合。
3. 將 3.5 公釐音訊插頭插入音樂播放裝置的音訊連接埠。
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常見問題
問題： 耳機為何無法播放聲音？
答案： 請檢查音量是否太低。此外，請確認 3.5 公釐音訊插頭已妥善連接至音訊連

接埠。

警告
• 請勿拆解裝置或在異常情況下操作裝置。
• 請勿將裝置浸在水中。
• 如果裝置無法運作，或有發熱異常情況，請重新插入接頭。
• 如果您採行修正措施後仍遇到問題，請聯絡您的經銷商或授權服務中心以取得協助。
• 如需有關 PREDATOR 配件的詳細資訊，請造訪下列 PREDATOR 網站： 

www.acer.com/predator 

環境
溫度：
• 運作中：0 °C 至 40 °C
• 非運作中：-20 °C 至 60 °C

溼度（未凝結）：
• 運作中：10% 至 85%
• 非運作中：10% 至 95%

進口 / 委製廠商
宏碁股份有限公司 +886-2-2696-0099
地址：221 新北市汐止區新台五路一段 88 號 8 樓

警告：
當駕車、騎車或其他需要迅速做出反應的情況或在聽力不應受到損害之處
應避免使用頭戴耳機。切勿用頭載耳機以大音量長時間欣賞。

設備名稱：Galea311 電競耳機
Equipment name

型號（型式）：Galea311 ( PHW910)  
Type designation (Type)

單元 
Unit

限用物質及其化學符號  
( Restricted substances and its chemical symbols)

鉛
Lead 
(Pb)

汞
Mercury 

(Hg)

鎘
Cadmium 

(Cd)

六價鉻
Hexavalent 
chromium 

(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE)

印刷電
路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

上下蓋 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

線材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

螺絲 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考 1.「○」係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 1："○" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted 
substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

如需保固相關資訊，請造訪 www.acer.com/predator 。
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快速入门使用指南
本指南将简要介绍操作程序和安全防范措施。请仔细阅读以确保
正确使用产品，并妥善保管以供今后参考。

规格
• 型号：PHW910
• 接口类型：3.5 毫米插口
• 线缆直径和长度：Ø2.9、1800 毫米
• 尺寸（长 x 宽 x 高）：188 x 96 x 183 毫米
• 重量：331 克 ± 10 克

耳机
• 喇叭直径：Ø50 毫米
• 阻抗：30 Ω ± 15%
• 额定输入功率：30 mW
• 最大输入功率：50 mW
• 灵敏度：105 dB ± 3dB
• 频响：20Hz-20KHz

麦克风
• 类型：旋转支架式
• 直径：Ø6 x 5 毫米
• 灵敏度：-38dB ± 3dB
• 频响：100Hz-10KHZ
• 指向性：全向

包装内容
• Predator 游戏耳机 x 1
• 快速入门使用指南 x 1
• 质保书 x 1
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设备概述

1

2 3

4

5
6

1. PU 革耳机套
2. 可旋转麦克风
3. 可调式 PU 革头带
4. 带 3.5 毫米音频插口的编织线
5. 麦克风静音开关
6. 音量控制器

如何使用
1. 戴上耳机，注意 L 为左，R 为右。（印在可调式 PU 革 

头带上。）
2. 向上和向下滑动头带，并确保正确的头带方向以达到舒适 

配戴。
3. 将 3.5 毫米音频插头插入音乐播放设备的音频端口。

常见问题
问： 我为何无法从耳机听到声音？
答： 请检测音量是否调得过低。确认 3.5 毫米音频插头正确 

连接到音频端口。
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警告
• 请勿拆卸设备或在异常情况下操作设备。
• 请勿将设备浸在水中。
• 如果设备不能正常工作，或散热出现异常情况，请重新插入

接口。
• 如果采取纠正措施后问题仍存在，请联系经销商或授权服务

中心以获得支持。
• 要了解更多有关 PREDATOR 附件的信息，请访问 

PREDATOR 网站：www.acer.com/predator 

环境
温度：
• 操作时：0 °C 至 40 °C
• 不操作时：-20 °C 至 60 °C
湿度（无冷凝）：
• 操作时：10% 至 85%
• 不操作时：10% 至 95%

制造商地址
宏碁股份有限公司
221 台湾新北市汐止区新台五路一段 88 号 8 楼
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依据中国《电器电子产品有害物质限制使用管理办法》, 简称
《管理办法》或《China RoHS》之规定, 列出宏碁电子信息
产品中可能含有的有害物质的名称及含量于以下表格中

品名/型号: Galea311游戏耳机 / Galea311 (PHW910)

部件 
名称

有害物质

铅
（Pb）

汞
（Hg）

镉
（Cd）

六价铬
（Cr(VI)）

多溴联苯
（PBB）

多溴二苯醚
（PBDE）

金属类 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇

塑胶类 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇

电路板
组件 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇

外部信号
连接线 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇

电源线 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇 〇

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制
*：电路板组件包括印刷电路板及其构成的零部件，如电阻、
电容、集成电路、连接器等
〇：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 
GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下

该电子电气产品含有某些有害物质，在环保使用期限内
可以放心使用，超过环保使用期限之后则应该进入回收
循环系统。

《废弃电器电子产品回收处理管理条例》提示性说明
为了更好地关爱及保护地球，当用户不再需要此产品或产品寿命
终止时，请遵守国家废弃电器电子产品回收处理相关法律法规，
将其交给当地具有国家认可的回收处理资质的厂商进行回收处理。

有关质保相关信息，请访问 www.acer.com/predator 。



Product name / Наименование / 產品名稱 / 产品名称: 
Gaming Headse / Игровая Гарнитура / 電競耳機 / 游戏耳机
Model / Модель / 型號 / 型号: PHW910
Made in China / Сделано в Китае / 中國製造 / 中国制造
www.acer.com/predator


